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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/17 
Address 17 Wellington Street, ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing self storage facility, and 

associated works, including stormwater works over 17 Crystal 
Street. 

Date of Lodgement 18 January 2019 
Applicant Mma Architects  
Owner Lientage Holdings Pty Ltd and Mr J B Garner and Mrs J E 

Garner   
Number of Submissions One objection 
Value of works $4,714,209.18 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation  

Main Issues FSR; Requirement for site specific DCP; Flooding; Parking 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 request to vary FSR 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing self storage facility, and associated works, including stormwater works 
over 17 Crystal Street, at 17 Wellington Street, Rozelle.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and one submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
• Floor Space Ratio 
• Requirement for site specific DCP 
• Flooding 
• Parking 

 
The proposal is acceptable given it promotes the orderly and economic pre-existing use of 
the land consistent with the objectives of the IN2 Light Industrial zone generally within the 
existing building envelope, and no adverse streetscape, flooding, traffic, or amenity impacts 
arise. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
This application seeks consent for alterations and additions to facilitate the expansion of the 
existing Kennards self storage building at 17 Wellington Street, Rozelle.  
 
The proposal involves:  

• Alterations and additions to the existing roof form to accommodate a second floor 
level of 3,088.39sqm within an increased roof space and lift overrun, below the 
existing overall building height of RL44.41;  

• A new mezzanine level of 1,176sqm between the existing ground floor level and 
existing first floor level; 

• Removal of part of the existing ground floor and alterations and additions over the 
southern existing car parking area to relocate the existing driveway and 
accommodate a raised covered car parking area with suspended slab and a new 
flood storage area;  

• Minor internal alterations to accommodate fire isolated stairs and lift access to the 
second floor; and 

• Minor external changes to the colour scheme along both street frontages and 
repositioning of one existing sign along the Wellington Street frontage. 

 
The proposal will result in an increase in total car parking from 13 to 24 car spaces and 
4,264.78m2 of additional self-storage space (being a 47.14% increase from the existing 
gross floor area, totalling 13,311.15sqm). This equates to an increase of FSR from 1.94:1 to 
2.85:1, being a 185% variation to the maximum permitted FSR of 1:1. 
 
No changes are proposed to existing approved staff numbers (3 staff at any one time) or 
hours of operation of 7am to 7pm (Monday to Saturday) and 9am to 4pm (Sunday) with 
extended access for private wine storage customers until 10pm (Monday to Saturday) 
8:30am to 6pm (Sunday). 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the western side of Wellington Street, and extends through to Crystal 
Street. The site is irregular in shape, with a frontage of 64.845m to Wellington Street and 
54.83m to Crystal Street, and has an area of 4657m2. The site is legally described as Lot 
210 in DP 1064080. 
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The site is currently occupied by a large building used as a self storage facility comprising 
9,046.37sqm used for self storage purposes. Off-street car parking associated with the self 
storage facility is provided for thirteen (13) vehicles within two car parking areas accessed 
via Wellington Street.  
 
The site is located within an established industrial precinct bounded by Terry Street to the 
north and west, Victoria Road to the south and Wellington Street to the east. The precinct 
has been developed for industrial and specialist uses purposes, however, there remain a 
number of remnant residential properties located to the south of Crystal Street and along the 
northern portion of Wellington Street.  
 
The site is located within the distinctive Rozelle Commercial Neighbourhood.   
 
The subject site is not a heritage item or located within a conservation area.  The site is 
identified as a flood control lot.  
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2018/137 Alterations and additions to existing self 

storage facility. 
 
NOTE: the proposal is consistent with 
the Pre-DA advice issued. 

Advice Letter Issued 
6/7/2018 

PREDA/2018/6 Alterations and additions to existing self 
storage facility 

Advice Letter Issued 
29/3/2018 

M/2012/59 Modification to Development Consent 
D/1998/570.  Changes to condition 15 to 
permit access for private wine storage 
customers between 7am to 10pm - Mon-
Sat & 8:30am-6pm Sunday, through an 
existing pedestrian door on Wellington 
Street. 

Approved 30/7/2012 

D/2010/352 Demolition of part existing building, 
excavation and extension to existing self 
storage building. This application relies 
on a SEPP No.1 objection to FSR. 

Approved 12/10/2010 

M/2001/179 Modification of D/1998/530 to amend 
levels as shown and amend condition 1 
relating to approved plans. 

Approved 17/8/2001 

D/2001/638 
 

Signage. Approved 
30/1/02 

D/2001/523 
 

To carry out internal additions and 
external modifications to approved 
storage facility. 

Approved 
30/1/02 

D/1998/570 
 

Alterations for use as a self storage 
facility. 

Approved 24/11/1999 

 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 207 

Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable. 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
11/6/2019 Applicant submitted amended plans and additional information to 

address the engineering overland flow and flooding issues through the 
southern car parking area off Wellington Street. 
 
The amended plans entail:  

• Deletion of basement addition under the raised car park. 
• Relocation of the proposed driveway for the raised car park to 

wholly within the existing building footprint.  
• Reduction of number of additional car spaces from 17 to 13.  
• Consolidation of flood storage area. 

 
The amended plans and additional information have been reviewed by 
Council’s Engineers and satisfactorily address Council’s overland flow 
and flooding issues. Further, no objections are raised subject to 
conditions to address compliance with Council’s design requirements for 
stormwater and parking. 
 
The amended plans lodged did not require re-notification as they were 
considered to fall within Control C5. Section A3.13 - Specific 
Circumstances Where Notification Is Not Required, Part A: Introduction, 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, which does not require the 
re-notification of amended plans to an undetermined application which, 
inter alia, constituted a lesser development have been proposed in order 
to address the concerns raised by Council or objectors. 
 

3/6/2019 Council requested further information in relation to engineering 
stormwater, parking, overland flow and flooding issues. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land  
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i)  State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
Council’s Environmental Health section has reviewed the submitted DSI and RAP and raised 
no objections to the proposal subject to conditions to ensure the remediation works are 
undertaken in accordance with the RAP and a final Validation Report confirming the 
suitability of the site is submitted prior to Occupation Certificate. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and 

Signage 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims and objectives and assessment criteria for signage as addressed 
below. Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character 
of the area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and 
building, illumination and safety.  
 
The application seeks consent for the repositioning of an existing business identification sign 
along the Wellington Street frontage to integrate with the proposed updated façade 
treatment.  

 
It is considered that the proposed signage satisfies the assessment criteria contained in 
Schedule 1 of SEPP 64.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 
The subject site is not located within the coastal zone and as such, these provisions are not 
applicable. 
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
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• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal non compliance Compliance 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
1:1 or  4,658sqm 

 
2.85:1 
(13,311.15sqm)  

 
185% 
(8,653.15sqm) 

 
No 

*The proposal will result in 4,264.78m2 of additional self-storage space (being a 
47.14% increase from the existing gross floor area, totalling 13,311.15sqm) generally 
within the existing building envelope. This equates to an increase of FSR from 1.94:1 
to 2.85:1, being a 185% variation to the maximum permitted FSR of 1:1. 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The site is zoned IN2 Light Industrial. The proposal, being “self-storage units”, is a 
permissible use in the zone with consent. The proposal is considered to be consistent with 
the following objectives of the IN2 Light Industrial zone (as discussed in detail below):  
 

• To provide a wide range of light industrial, warehouse and related land uses. 
• To encourage employment opportunities and to support the viability of centres. 
• To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of workers in the area. 
• To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses. 
• To retain existing employment uses and foster a range of new industrial uses to meet 

the needs of the community. 
• To ensure the provision of appropriate infrastructure that supports Leichhardt’s 

employment opportunities. 
• To retain and encourage waterfront industrial and maritime activities. 
• To provide for certain business and office premises and light industries in the arts, 

technology, production and design sectors. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of LLEP 2013 by 185% (8,653.15sqm).  
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Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of LLEP 
2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 

building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

- The site is located within an established industrial precinct. The precinct has 
predominately been developed for light industrial and specialist use purposes, 
with a limited number of remnant residential properties (zoned IN2 – Light 
Industrial) located to the south of Chrystal Street, and to the north and south 
along Wellington Street and Nagurra Place. The planning controls anticipate 
the residential properties ultimately being redeveloped for light industrial 
related purposes.  

- The proposed alterations and additions are generally consistent with the 
Desired Future Character controls on the basis that the low intensity land use 
will be maintained, and the existing off-street car parking provision will be 
increased, including the overall car parking provision relative to floor area.  

- The proposed alterations and additions are generally consistent with the 
relevant Desired Future Character controls on the basis that the changes to 
the streetscape will be reasonably minor and acceptable, and the physical 
relationship with surrounding land will be substantially maintained.  

- Further, the character of the existing building will be substantially retained, 
with the modified roof form recessed behind the gable ends facing Wellington 
Street to main the visual integrity of the existing façade.  

- A series of changes are proposed to the external colour palette, specifically 
intended to improve the overall aesthetic appearance of the building. In 
particular, it is proposed to reduce the expanse of orange corporate imagery 
(paint colour) along both street frontages, with the orange colour to be 
replaced by a more neutral off-white/gray colour. 

- In the circumstances, strict compliance with the control would be 
unreasonable and unnecessary in this specific instance to the extent that 
there would be no potential to make reasonable and appropriate alterations 
and additions to the existing building.  

- In that regard, the existing facility has effectively reached its storage capacity, 
and the owner has identified a significant demand for additional storage 
space to satisfy the growing requirement for off-site storage space from local 
residents and surrounding businesses.  

- The additional floor space is predominately located within the envelope of the 
existing building and its associated roof structure, and otherwise limited to a 
relatively small, single storey addition to the ground floor level, within what is 
effectively a gap in the existing streetscape.  

- Further, self-storage facilities are relatively “high floor space/low intensity” 
land uses, and there are considerable amounts of floor space not accessed 
for long periods of time. Further, the nature of the use itself is effectively 
passive, generating very low traffic volumes, and no external noise, fumes or 
odours. 

- The proposed variation to the FSR control is reasonable and appropriate in 
the particular circumstances on the basis that the FSR control has effectively 
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been abandoned in respect of the subject site, and that “abandonment” is 
reasonable and appropriate having regard to the specific nature of the self-
storage use, and the nature of the existing building and the surrounding 
development.  

- The physical characteristics of the subject site, the proposed use, and the 
nature and zoning of surrounding development, are such that the proposed 
alterations and additions are not antipathetic to the objectives of the IN2 – 
Light Industrial zone.  
 

The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard 
as demonstrated below. 
 
• The building bulk, form and scale of the existing building is generally unchanged with 

the exception of alterations to the existing roof form, thus the proposal is compatible 
with the desired future character of the area; and 

• The additional gross floor area does not result in any unacceptable adverse 
streetscape, flooding, traffic or amenity impacts to the surrounding properties. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
following relevant objectives of the IN2 Light Industrial zone in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan: 
 

• To provide a wide range of light industrial, warehouse and related land uses. 
• To encourage employment opportunities and to support the viability of centres. 
• To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of workers in the area. 
• To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses. 
• To retain existing employment uses and foster a range of new industrial uses to meet 

the needs of the community. 
• To ensure the provision of appropriate infrastructure that supports Leichhardt’s 

employment opportunities. 
• To retain and encourage waterfront industrial and maritime activities. 
• To provide for certain business and office premises and light industries in the arts, 

technology, production and design sectors. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
following objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan: 
 

(a)  to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the Secretary may be 
assumed for matters to be determined by the Local Planning Panel. 
 
Clause 6.14 – Development control plans for certain development 
 
The proposal is subject to the provisions of Clause 6.14 requiring the preparation of a site 
specific development control plan prior to grant of consent given it involves development that 
will increase the gross floor area of an existing building by more than 5% on a site with an 
area not less than 3,000 square metres.  
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Relevantly, Clause 6.14 states:  
 

(1)  The objective of this clause is to ensure that certain development occurs in a 
logical and cost-effective manner only after a development control plan that includes 
specific controls has been prepared. 
(2)  This clause applies to the following development on a site with an area not less 
than 3,000 square metres, or with a water frontage of at least 20 metres: 
(a)  the erection of a building, 
(b)  development that will increase the gross floor area of an existing building by 
more than 5%, 
(c)  development involving alterations to at least 75% of the facade of an existing 
building that fronts a street, 
(d)  development involving more than 75% of the site coverage of existing buildings 
on the land. 
(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development to which this clause 
applies unless a development control plan that provides for detailed development 
controls has been prepared for the land. 
(4)  Without limiting subclause (3), the development control plan referred to in 
subclause (3) must provide for all of the following: 
(a)  the compatibility of the proposed development with the desired future character 
of the area, 
(b)  whether the form and external appearance of the proposed development will 
improve the quality and amenity of the public domain, 
(c)  whether the proposed development has an adverse impact on view corridors, 
(d)  the site’s suitability for the proposed development, 
(e)  the existing and proposed mix of land uses, 
(f)  cultural, heritage and archaeological issues, 
(g)  streetscape constraints, 
(h)  the height, bulk, scale, massing and modulation of buildings, 
(i)  the heights of buildings with street frontages, 
(j)  environmental constraints, including contamination and acid sulfate soils, 
(k)  environmental impacts such as overshadowing, wind and reflectivity, 
(l)  whether the proposed development incorporates the principles of ecologically 
sustainable development, 
(m)  overall transport hierarchy showing the major circulation routes and connections 
to achieve a simple and safe movement system for private vehicles, with particular 
regard to public transport, pedestrians and cyclists, 
(n)  the proposed development’s relationship and integration with existing and 
proposed public transport facilities, 
(o)  the overall landscaping of the site, 
(p)  stormwater management. 
(5)  A development control plan is not required to be prepared if the consent authority 
is satisfied that such a plan would be unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances or that the development: 
(a)  is a subdivision for the purpose of a realignment of boundaries that does not 
create additional lots, or 
(b)  is a subdivision of land and any of the lots proposed to be created are to be 
reserved or dedicated for public open space, public roads or any other public place or 
environment protection purpose, or 
(c)  is a subdivision of land in a zone in which the erection of structures is prohibited, 
or 
(d)  involves only alterations or additions to an existing building that: 
(i)  do not significantly increase the height or gross floor area of the building, and 
(ii)  do not have significant adverse impacts on adjoining buildings or the public 
domain, and 
(iii)  do not significantly alter any aspect of the building when viewed from public 
places, or 
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(e)  is of a minor nature only, if the consent authority is of the opinion that the 
carrying out of the proposed development would be consistent with the objectives of 
the zone in which the land is situated. 

 
It is noted that the adjoining land to the west at 118-124 Terry Street is the subject of a site 
specific development control plan under Section 6, Part G of LDCP 2013, which was 
prepared as a part of the master-planned rezoning and mixed-use redevelopment of the site.  
 

 
As indicated in the extract of Figure G6 (see above) under Section 6, Part G of LDCP 2013, 
it was envisaged at the time that part of a through-site link for vehicles and pedestrians, 
being the extension of Nagurra Place to Wellington Street, would be provided through 17 
Wellington Street. In this regard, Council’s Traffic and Engineering sections have advised 
that, while a vehicular connection may not be necessary at this point, the provision of a 
pedestrian/cycle link between Nagurra Place and Wellington Street is highly desirable to 
improve the connectivity of pedestrian/cycle links and local access to public transport, 
particularly bus services on Darling Street in the Rozelle shopping precinct, and help reduce 
car dependency. 
 
However, the provisions of Section 6, Part G of LDCP 2013 do not apply to the subject site 
and Council is no longer pursuing any further master-planning or rezoning for mixed-use 
redevelopment of the existing IN2 Light Industrial zoned land on the western side of 
Wellington Street.  
 
To this end, Council’s Strategic Planning Section has reviewed the proposal and advised 
that the subject proposal is supported as it increases the stock of industrial / urban services 
floor space within the LGA and that, notwithstanding the desirability of a through-link over 
the site, the preparation of a development control plan as a part of the subject proposal 
would be unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances for the following reasons: 
 

• The intent of the adjoining site DCP reference to a through site link was to facilitate 
the expected outcome of detailed masterplanning of the residue of the Terry Street 
precinct that was not addressed by the clause 6.15 amendment to LLEP 2000, now 
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enshrined under Clause 6.14 of LLEP 2013. During community consultation in 2009 
for the initial masterplan that informed the clause 6.15 site Planning Proposal, 
Leichardt Council indicated that it intended at some point in the future to take forward 
this masterplanning to underpin re-zoning of the residual precinct, with the Wellington 
Street section likely to become mixed use.  That intention has been overtaken by 
evolving State government policies and first Leichhardt Council and then IWC policy 
positions on the protection and management of industrial land. This means that 
Council is now extremely unlikely to support rezoning of the properties on the north 
side of Wellington Street, including Kennards, to mixed use and the new draft Inner 
West Retail and Employment Land Strategy due to be exhibited in September 
proposes the preservation of all industrial land. 

• Therefore there is now no policy intention to re-zone this part of Wellington Street. 
• Consequently Council has no intention of preparing a detailed masterplan for this 

part of the precinct. 
• The properties in this section of Wellington Street are in multiple ownership and the 

Kennards storage facility is clearly a profitable business so it is unlikely that a market-
led comprehensive redevelopment proposal for light industrial or urban services that 
would amalgamate all the properties is going to materialise in the foreseeable future. 

• The above factors means that the suggestion in the adjoining site DCP that a through 
site link might be created through a large mixed use redevelopment on the north side 
of Wellington Street has been rendered impractical for both policy and market 
reasons. 

 
Therefore, whilst the proposal does significantly increase gross floor area, it is considered 
that the requirement for a new site specific development control plan or the provision of a 
through-link associated with the current proposal for the pre-existing use of the land 
consistent with the current zone objectives would be unreasonable in the circumstances. 
 
Accordingly, pursuant to Clause 6.14(5) it is considered that the preparation of a site specific 
DCP is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances and as such, a DCP is not 
required to be prepared and consent may be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
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Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable  
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Not applicable  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.5.5 Rozelle Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood, Industrial 
Sub-Area 

Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.6 Shopfronts Not applicable 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  Not applicable 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  Not applicable 
C4.9 Home Based Business  Not applicable 
C4.10 Industrial Development Yes 
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C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars Not applicable 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone Not applicable 
C4.13 Markets  Not applicable 
C4.14 Medical Centres  Not applicable 
C4.15 Mixed Use Not applicable 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  Not applicable 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises Not applicable 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  Not applicable 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station Not applicable 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  Not applicable 
C4.21 Creative Industries Not applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable   
E1.2 Water Management   
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management   
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable  
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposed number of spaces (24) falls short of Council’s DCP requirements for 
warehouses – 1 per 300sqm – needing 44 spaces. However, noting that storage facilities are 
considered “high floor space/low intensity” uses and generally have a different pattern of 
behaviour to a traditional warehouse, Control C14 allows developments and land uses not 
specifically listed in Table C4: General Vehicle Parking Rates to be assessed on merit.  
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The proposal was accompanied by a Traffic Report prepared by Varga Traffic Planning, 
which identified an applicable peak parking demand of 0.14 spaces per 100sqm of Maximum 
Leasable Area (MLA) for self-storage facilities based on survey of existing parking demand 
at the subject site and recent studies for similar facilities. Based on a MLA of 6,560sqm 
(existing) and 3,260sqm (proposed), the proposal generates a total car parking requirement 
of 14 car spaces, or 19 car spaces based on a total gross floor area of 13,311.15sqm. 
Therefore, the proposed provision of 24 car spaces is considered satisfactory and will 
accommodate the anticipated car parking demands generated by the proposal. 
 
Council’s Engineering section has reviewed the proposal and raised no objections subject to 
conditions to ensure compliance with Council’s design requirements for car parking and 
access. 
 
C1.15 – Signs and Outdoor Advertising 
 
The proposed repositioning of an existing business identification sign along the Wellington 
Street frontage is considered satisfactory as it relates to the existing approved use of the 
land and integrates with the proposed updated façade treatment.  
 
C1.0 General Provisions / C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones / C4.2 Site Layout and 
Building Design / C4.5 Interface Amenity 
 
The overall height of the roof additions remains below the existing overall building height of 
RL44.41 and generally concealed from public view behind the existing parapet ridges facing 
Wellington Street.  
 
The new raised covered car park to the south of the existing building in the location of the 
existing southern car parking area has a finished floor level of RL34.01 to match the existing 
ground floor level of the building and maintains an overall height of 5.3m with a clearance of 
up to 2m below the underside of the suspended slab to allow for the required flood storage 
and overland flow path. 
 
The siting of the proposal is in a location where development could be readily assumed 
given the context of the area and will result in no unacceptable adverse traffic, 
overshadowing or streetscape impacts. In this regard, the proposal will not result in any 
unacceptable adverse impacts to the existing interface with adjoining land zoned R1 General 
Residential to the north and west off Nagurra Place or existing dwellings off Wellington 
Street within IN2 Light Industrial zoned land to the north and south. 
 
Part E: Water  
 
The site is identified as a flood control lot under Part E of LDCP 2013. 
 
The proposal was accompanied with a Flood Risk Management Report prepared by 
Floodmit Pty Ltd, which confirms that the proposed alterations and additions will not result in 
any adverse flooding or overland flow path impacts. In particular, the proposed raised car 
park area will maintain a minimum 300mm clearance above the 1 in 100 year flood level and 
improve the existing situation by raising the existing at-grade parking area within the 
overland flow path. In this regard, Council’s Engineering section has reviewed the proposal 
as amended and raised no objections subject to conditions. Therefore, the proposal is 
considered to be satisfactory with respect to stormwater and flooding. 
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7(d) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant clauses of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. The application fully complies with the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned IN2 Light Industrial. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan for 
two periods of 14 days to surrounding properties.  Submissions were received from one 
property.   
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed below: 
 
 Traffic impacts from increased truck and van movements 

 
Comment: As previously discussed, the proposal was accompanied by a Traffic and 
Parking Assessment Report prepared by Varga Traffic Planning. The Report notes 
that:  
 
Self-storage facilities represent a very low intensity land use, particularly in terms of 
car parking and traffic generation. Clients for self-storage businesses are typically 
domestic, with some small business uses for the storage of archives etc. Visits are 
infrequent, and tend to be brief.  

 
The Traffic and Parking Assessment Report calculates the proposed development has 
a traffic generation potential of 8 vehicles per hour (vph) during the AM peak period, 
and 6 vph during the PM peak period.  

 
On that basis, the Report concludes that the “projected change in traffic activity as a 
consequence of the development proposal is minimal, and will clearly not have any 
unacceptable traffic implications in terms of road network capacity”.  

 
In this regard, Council’s Engineering section has reviewed the proposal and raised no 
objections subject to conditions. 
 

 Noise from loading and unloading goods / intensification of use adjacent to 41 
Wellington Street 
 
Comment: The existing self-storage facility includes a dedicated loading/unloading 
area on the northern side of the building, accessed via Wellington Street, which is 
located approximately 55 metres to the north-east of No. 41 Wellington Street and 
remains unchanged as a part of the proposal.  It is also noted that the existing dwelling 
at 41 Wellington Street is located within the IN2 Light Industrial zone. 
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Notwithstanding the above, the proposed raised car parking area over the existing at-
grade parking area on the southern side of the building adjacent to 41 Wellington 
Street will be fully enclosed with no openings. In addition, the initially proposed 
additional floor area within the basement extension has been deleted, and all 
additional storage areas will be wholly contained within the existing building footprint. 
 
Further, Council’s Environmental Health section has reviewed the proposal and raised 
no objections subject to conditions, including standard conditions requiring an acoustic 
report providing acoustic mitigation measures for the proposal prior to construction 
certificate and the satisfactory operation of the premises in terms of any potential 
acoustic impacts. 
 
Therefore, noting that the proposal maintains the pre-existing self-storage use of the 
land and is wholly consistent with the IN2 Light Industrial objectives of the zone, the 
proposal is not considered to give rise to any adverse acoustic or interface amenity 
impacts. 
 

 Additional built form, inconsistency with zone objectives and non-compliance with the 
floor space ratio (FSR) control 
 
Comment: The DA is accompanied by a Clause 4.6 request to vary the floor space 
ratio (FSR) control, which is considered acceptable, as previously discussed, in the 
circumstances for the following reasons: 

 
o The building bulk, form and scale of the existing building is generally 

unchanged with the exception of modifications to the existing roof form and 
ground floor addition to accommodate the raised car parking area, thus the 
proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area; and 

o The additional gross floor area does not result in any unacceptable adverse 
streetscape, flooding, traffic or amenity impacts to the surrounding properties. 

  
Therefore, noting that the proposal maintains the pre-existing self-storage use of the 
land, being wholly consistent with the IN2 Light Industrial objectives of the zone, the 
proposed additional floor space is acceptable. 
 

 Overshadowing  
 
Comment: As previously discussed above, the overshadowing impacts of the proposal 
will be minor and are not considered to give rise to any undue adverse overshadowing 
to adjoining land to the south at 41 Wellington Street. Notwithstanding that the existing 
dwelling at 41 Wellington Street is also located within the IN2 Light Industrial zone and 
is not strictly subject to the interface amenity controls under Section C4.5 of LDCP 
2013, the proposal does not result in any additional overshadowing of the adjoining 
private open space or living area windows with only minor additional overshadowing 
over the existing driveway and roof at 41 Wellington Street. Therefore, the proposal is 
considered acceptable with respect to overshadowing. 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Engineering – No objection subject to conditions.  
- Building – No objection subject to conditions.  
- Environmental Health – No objection subject to conditions.  
- Waste – No objection subject to conditions.  
- Strategic Planning – No objection.  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to Sydney Metro however no response was received. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area based on a additional gross floor area of 
4,264.78sqm. A contribution as detailed in the table below would be required for the 
development under the applicable Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans.  
 

Column A Column B 
Community Facilities $21,420.10 
Open Space $41,749.95 
Local Area Traffic Management  $10,464.06 
Access to Balmain Peninsula  $53,798.07 
Total Contribution $127,432.18 

 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and is considered to be satisfactory. Therefore the application is 
recommended for approval subject to the amended conditions listed below.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A.  The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the Leichhardt 

LEP 2013 in support of the contravention of the development standard for Clause 4.4 
– Floor space ratio. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of 
the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B.  That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2019/17 for 
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Alterations and additions to existing self storage facility, and associated works, 
including stormwater works over 17 Crystal Street at 17 Wellington Street, Rozelle 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 request to vary FSR 
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